inContact, Inc.

TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

This tariff contains the rates, terms and conditions applicable to the Intrastate Resale Telecommunications Services provided by **inContact**, **Inc.** within the State of Nebraska.

### **CHECK SHEET**

Pages of this tariff, as indicated below, are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective pages. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

<b>PAGE</b>	REVISION	<b>PAGE</b>	REVISION
1	Original	21	Original
2	Original	22	Original
3	Original	23	Original
4	Original	24	Original
5	Original	25	Original
6	Original	26	Original
7	Original	27	Original
8	Original	28	Original
9	Original	29	Original
10	Original	30	Original
11	Original	31	Original
12	Original	32	Original
13	Original	33	Original
14	Original	33.1	Original
15	Original	33.2	Original
16	Original	34	Original
17	Original	35	Original
18	Original	36	Original
19	Original	37	Original
20	Original		- 0

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Check Sheet	
Table of Contents	
Symbols	
SECTION 1 - Definitions	
SECTION 2 - Rules and Regulations	6
SECTION 3 - Description of Service & Rates	12
SECTION 4 - Miscellaneous Services	35
SECTION 5 - Promotions	36
SECTION 6 - Contract Services	37

### **SYMBOLS**

The following are the only symbols used for the purposes indicated below:

- (C) Change in Rule or Regulation.
- (D) Delete or discontinue.
- (I) Change resulting in an increase to a customer's bill.
- (M) Moved from or to another tariff location.
- (N) New.
- (R) Change resulting in a reduction to a customer's bill.
- (T) Change in text or regulation.

#### **SECTION 1 - DEFINITIONS**

Access Line - An arrangement which connects the Subscriber's or Customer's location to the Carrier's designated point of presence or network switching center.

**Authorized User** - A person, firm or corporation, or any other entity authorized by the Customer or Subscriber to communicate utilizing the Company's services.

Carrier or Company - inContact, Inc., unless otherwise indicated by the context.

**Customer** - The person, firm or corporation, or other entity which orders, cancels, amends, or uses service and is responsible for the payment of charges and/or compliance with tariff regulations.

Customer Premises Equipment - Terminal equipment, as defined herein, which is located on the Customer's premises.

**Dedicated Access** - See Special Access Origination/Termination.

NPSC - Refers to the Nebraska Public Service Commission.

**Special Access Origination/Termination** - Where originating or terminating access between the Customer and the interexchange carrier is provided on dedicated circuits. The Access Provider provides these dedicated circuits from the Customer's location to the Company's point of presence. The rates and charges for dedicated circuits are determined by the Access Provider and the Customer is responsible for payment of these charges to the Access Provider.

**Subscriber** - The person, firm, corporation, or other legal entity, which arranges for services of the Company on behalf of itself or Authorized Users. The Subscriber is responsible for compliance with the terms and conditions of this tariff. A Subscriber may also be a Customer when the Subscriber uses services of the Company.

**Switched Access Origination/Termination** - Where originating or terminating access between the Customer and the interexchange carrier is provided on Feature Group circuits.

**Terminal Equipment** - Devices, apparatus, and associated wiring, such as teleprinters, telephones, or data sets.

## 2.1 Undertaking of the Company

inContact, Inc. offers intrastate service originating at specified points within the state of Nebraska under terms of this tariff. The Company's services and resold facilities are provided on a monthly basis unless otherwise provided, and are available twenty-four hours per day, seven days per week.

The Company installs, operates, and maintains the communications services provided herein under in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth under this tariff. The Company may act as the Subscriber's agent for ordering access connection facilities provided by other carriers or entities, when authorized by the Subscriber, to allow connection of a Subscriber's location to the Company's network. The Subscriber shall be responsible for all charges due for such service arrangement.

#### 2.2 Limitations

- **2.2.1** Service is offered subject to the availability of the necessary resold facilities and equipment, or both facilities and equipment, and subject to the provisions of this tariff.
- **2.2.2** The Company reserves the right to discontinue or limit service when necessitated by conditions beyond its control, or when the Subscriber or Customer is using service in violation of provisions of this tariff, or in violation of the law.
- **2.2.3** The Company does not undertake to transmit messages, but offers the use of its facilities when available, and will not be liable for errors in transmission or for failure to establish connections.
- 2.2.4 All services and resold facilities provided under this tariff are directly or indirectly controlled by the Company and the Subscriber may not transfer or assign the use of service or facilities without the express written consent of the Company. Such transfer or assignment shall only apply where there is no interruption of the use or location of the service or facilities.
- 2.2.5 Prior written permission from the Company is required before any assignment or transfer. All regulations and conditions contained in this tariff shall apply to all such permitted assignees or transferees, as well as all conditions of service.

### 2.3 Use

Services provided under this tariff may be used for any lawful purpose for which the service is technically suited.

## 2.4 Liabilities of the Company

- 2.4.1 The Company's liability for damages arising out of mistakes, interruptions, omissions, delays, errors, or defects in transmission which occur in the course of furnishing service or facilities, shall be determined in accordance with NPSC regulations and any other applicable law.
- 2.4.2 The Company shall not be liable for claim or loss, expense or damage (including indirect, special or consequential damage), for any interruption, delay, error, omission, or defect in any service, facility or transmission provided under this tariff, if caused by any person or entity other than the Company, by any malfunction of any service or facility provided by any other carrier, by an act of God, fire, war, civil disturbance, or act of government, or by any other cause beyond the Company's direct control.
- 2.4.3 The Company shall not be liable for, and shall be fully indemnified and held harmless by Customer and Subscriber against any claim or loss, expense, or damage (including indirect, special or consequential damage) for defamation, libel, slander, invasion, infringement of copy-right or patent, unauthorized use of any trademark, trade name or service mark, unfair competition, interference with or misappropriation or violation of any contract, proprietary or creative right, or any other injury to any person, property or entity arising out of the material, data, information, or other content revealed to , transmitted, or used by the Company under this tariff; or for any act or omission of the Customer or Subscriber; or for any personal injury or death of any person caused directly or indirectly by the installation, maintenance, location, condition, operation, failure, presence, use or removal of equipment or wiring provided by the Company, if not directly caused by negligence of the Company.
- 2.4.4 The Company shall not be liable for any defacement of or damages to the premises of a Subscriber resulting from the furnishing of service, which is not the direct result of the Company's negligence.

### 2.5 Taxes

All state and local taxes (i.e., gross receipts tax, sales tax, municipal utilities tax) are listed as separate line items and are not included in the quoted rates.

## 2.6 Terminal Equipment

The Company's facilities and service may be used with or terminated in Subscriber-provided terminal equipment or Subscriber-provided communications systems, such as a PBX or Pay Telephone. Such terminal equipment shall be furnished and maintained at the expense of the Subscriber, except as otherwise provided. The Subscriber is responsible for all costs at his or her premises, including personnel, wiring, electrical power, and the like, incurred in the use of the Company 's service. When such terminal equipment is used, the equipment shall comply with the generally accepted minimum protective criteria standards of the telecommunications industry as endorsed by the Federal Communications Commission.

#### 2.7 Installation and Termination

Service is installed upon mutual agreement between the Subscriber and the Company. The agreement will determine terms and conditions of installation, termination of service, any applicable sales commission structure, and sales commission payment schedule. The service agreement does not alter rates specified in this tariff.

When Customers are members of the transient public, they do not contract directly with the Company for provision of service. Subscribers contract for service on behalf of themselves and/or their transient patrons. Service provided to Customers (patrons of the contracting party) is governed by the terms of this tariff schedule and the lawful terms of the billing agency. No contractual agreements are required of the Customer.

## 2.8 Cancellation by the Company

Without incurring liability, the Company may immediately discontinue services to a Subscriber or End User or may withhold the provision of ordered or contracted services:

- 2.8.1 For nonpayment of any sum due for more than thirty days after issuance of the bill for the amount due,
- **2.8.2** For violation of any of the provisions of this tariff,
- **2.8.3** For violation of any law, rule, regulation or policy of any governing authority having jurisdiction over the Company's services, or
- 2.8.4 By reason of any order or decision of a court, public service commission or federal regulatory body or other governing authority prohibiting the Company from furnishing its services.

# 2.9 Interruption of Service by the Company

Without incurring liability, the Company may interrupt the provision of services at any time in order to perform tests and inspections to assure compliance with tariff regulations and the proper installation and operation of subscriber and the Company 's equipment and facilities and may continue such interruption until any items of non-compliance or improper equipment operation so identified are rectified.

The Company may discontinue Service without notice to the subscriber, by blocking traffic to certain countries, cities, or NXX exchanges, or by blocking calls using certain customer authorization codes, when the Company deems it necessary to take such action to prevent unlawful use of its service. The Company will restore service as soon as it can be provided without undue risk, and will, upon request by the customer affected, assign a new authorization code to replace the one that has been deactivated.

# 2.10 Termination of Service by Subscriber

Unless otherwise specified by contractual commitment, any Subscriber may terminate service with the Company upon thirty days written notice.

# 2.11 Payment for Service

All charges due by the Customer are payable to any agency duly authorized to receive such payments. The billing agency may be a local exchange telephone company, credit card company, or other billing service. Terms of payment shall be according to the rules and regulations of the agency and subject to the rules of regulatory agencies, such as the NPSC. Any objections to billed charges must be reported within 180 days, to the Company's billing agent. Adjustments to Customer's bills shall be made to the extent that circumstances exist which reasonably indicate that such changes are appropriate.

Customer inquiries regarding service or billing may be made in writing or by calling the toll free number listed below:

Kimm Partridge 7730 S. Union Park Avenue Suite 500. Midvale, UT 84047 (866) 541-0000 kimm.partridge@ucn.net

Customers who are dissatisfied with the response to their complaint may contact the Nebraska Public Service Commission for resolution of the issues at the following address:

Nebraska Public Service Commission 1200 N St., Suite 300 Lincoln, NE 68508 (402) 471-3101 (800) 526-0017 (NE only) TDD (402) 471-0254

#### 2.12 Other Rules

# 2.12.1 Regulatory Changes

The Company reserves the right to discontinue service, limit service, or to impose requirements on Subscribers as required to meet changing regulatory rules and standards of the Nebraska Public Service Commission and the Federal Communications Commission.

### 2.12.2 Refunds or Credits for Service Outages or Deficiencies

Credit allowances for interruptions of service caused by service outages or deficiencies are limited to the initial minimum period call charges for re-establishing the interrupted call.

### 2.13 800/888/877/866 Numbers

- **2.13.1** The Company will make every effort to reserve "800" vanity numbers on behalf of customers, but makes no guarantee or warrantee that the requested "800" number(s) will be available or assigned to the customer requesting the number.
- 2.13.2 If a Customer accumulates undisputed past-due charges, the Company reserves the right not to honor the Customer's request for a change in 800/888/877/866 service to another carrier (e.g., "porting" of the 800/888/877/866 number), including a request for a Responsible Organization (Resp Org) change, until such time as all charges are paid in full.
- 2.13.3 800/888/877/866 numbers shared by more than one Customer, whereby individual customers are identified by a unique Personal Identification Number, may not be assigned or transferred for use with service provided by another carrier. The Company will only honor Customer requests for change in Resp Org or 800/888/877/866 service provider for 800/888/877/866 numbers dedicated to the sole use of that single Customer.

# 3.1 General Description of Rates and Charges

## 3.1.1 Application of Charges

Long Distance Communications Service includes recurring and nonrecurring charges. Stabilized recurring charges may be offered on a Customer specific basis where service demands or competitive necessity justify such charges. Recurring charges consist of flat-rated monthly and usage-sensitive charges. Service also may include a Minimum Charge. Nonrecurring charges for installation of a service and additions to service, as well as a Termination Charge and Cancellation Charge, are also included.

- (a) Non-Recurring Charges: Non-Recurring Charges are billed in advance.
- (b) Recurring Charges: Recurring Charges, including usage-sensitive charges, are billed in arrears.

#### **3.1.2** Taxes

The Customer will be billed for, and is responsible for payment of any taxes, surcharges, fees or assessments (excluding taxes on the Company's net income) imposed on or based upon provision, sale or use of the Company's services.

### 3.1.2.1 Nebraska Universal Service Fund

6.95% of all invoiced intrastate charges, not including certain taxes.

#### 3.1.3 Jurisdiction

When the location of the calling and the called stations is a factor in rate determination, the rate is calculated according to whether the termination of the call is intrastate, interstate or international. This tariff contains rates for intrastate calls only.

# 3.2 Timing of Calls

- 3.2.1 Timing for all calls begins when the called party answers the call (i.e. when two way communications are established.) Answer detection is based on standard industry answer detection methods, including hardware and software answer detection.
- 3.2.2 Chargeable time for all calls ends when either one of the parties disconnects from the call.
- 3.2.3 The minimum call duration and additional billing increments are specified on a per product basis in this section of the tariff.
- **3.2.4** The Company will not bill for incomplete calls.

## 3.3 Special Access Channels

Special access channels (i.e.: dedicated facilities), if utilized, are provided and billed to the Customer by the local exchange telephone company. Charges for the special access channel are determined by the local access provider and the Customer is responsible for payment of these charges to the local exchange telephone company. The Company will, at the Customer's request, act on behalf of the Customer in the ordering and installation of the special access channel with the access provider. The Company may also request the access provider to bill them for the account, in the name of the Customer. If this option is utilized, the Company will pass the charges, including a billing service fee, through to the Customer.

### 3.4 Quality and Grade of Service Offered

Minimum Call Completion Rate - Customers can expect a call completion rate of not less than 98% during peak use periods. The call completion rate is calculated as the number of calls completed (including calls completed to a busy line or to a line which remains unanswered by the called party) divided by the number of calls attempted.

## 3.5 Service Offerings

### 3.5.1 Switched Long Distance Service

Switched Long Distance Service is a usage based direct dialed interexchange service, which utilizes switched access facilities, from equal access locations, on the originating end of each call. Calls are billed in a maximum of 60 second increments, unless otherwise indicated. All charges are billed monthly in arrears.

### 3.5.2 Switched Toll-Free Service

Switched Toll-Free Service provides Toll-Free calls to terminating points throughout the state of Nebraska, which utilizes switched access facilities from equal access locations, on the terminating end of each call. Charges for the Toll-Free calls are billed to the Company's customers rather than the caller. Calls are billed in a maximum of 60 second increments with initial call duration of 60 seconds, unless otherwise indicated. All charges are billed monthly in arrears.

## 3.5.3 Dedicated Long Distance Service

Dedicated Long Distance Service is a direct dialed interexchange service, which utilizes dedicated access facilities on the originating end of each call. Calls are billed in 6 second increments with initial call duration of 6 seconds, unless otherwise indicated. All charges are billed monthly in arrears.

#### 3.5.4 Dedicated Toll Free Service

Dedicated Toll Free Service provides inbound '800/888/877/866' calling to points terminating within the State of Nebraska utilizing dedicated access facilities on the terminating end of each call. Charges for the '800/888/877/866' calls are billed to the Company's Customers rather than to the originating caller. Calls are billed in 6 second increments with initial call duration of 18 seconds, unless otherwise indicated. All charges are billed monthly in arrears.

### 3.5.5 Calling Card

Calls are billed in a maximum of 60 second increments with initial call duration of 60 seconds, unless otherwise indicated. All Card calls are billed in arrears.

## 3.6 Rates and Charges

Customers may receive service from differing underlying carriers and may choose Outbound 1+ and/or Inbound toll free options.

#### 3.6.1 Plan 1

Customers may enroll in Plan 1 until June 1, 2006.

Plan 1 is a residential/business service that provides Outbound 1+, Inbound toll free and calling card service at flat rates. Calls are billed in 60 second increments.

Outbound 1+ Switched:

\$0.3288

A monthly access fee of \$2.99 applies if monthly usage is less than \$20.00

**Inbound Toll-Free:** 

\$0.3288

A monthly fee of \$1.00 applies

Calling Card:

\$0.149

Directory Assistance: Plan 1 customers will be charged \$0.95 per call for intrastate Directory Assistance.

#### 3.6.2 Plan 2

Customers may enroll in Plan 2 until June 1, 2006.

Plan 2 is a residential service that provides Outbound 1+, Inbound toll free and calling card service at flat rates. Calls are billed in 60 second increments.

Outbound 1+ Switched:

\$0.169

Monthly Access Fee:

\$4.95

**Inbound Toll-Free:** 

\$0.189

A monthly fee of \$1.00 applies

Calling Card:

\$0.149

Directory Assistance: Plan 2 customers will be charged \$0.95 per call for intrastate Directory Assistance.

## 3.6 Rates and Charges

### 3.6.3 Plan 3

Customers may enroll in Plan 3 until June 1, 2006.

Available on a grandfathered basis to customers transferred from Touch America.

Plan 3 is a small business service. It provides Outbound 1+ switched and Inbound toll free calling. Calls are billed in 6 second increments.

Rates:

### Outbound 1+ Switched:

M dll MC	
Monthly Minutes	
of Use	Rate
0 - 999	\$0.0808
1,000 - 1,999	0.0768
2,000 - 2,999	0.0687
3,000 - 3,999	0.0663
4,000 - 4,999	0.0654
5,000 - 5,999	0.0614
6,000 - 6,999	0.0606
7,000 - 7,999	0.0566
8,000 - 8,999	0.0525
9,000 - 9,999	0.0485
10,000 - 10,999	0.0445
11,000 +	0.0331

**Inbound Toll Free:** \$0.095

Directory Assistance: Plan 3 customers will be charged \$0.60 per call for intrastate Directory Assistance calls.

## 3.6 Rates and Charges

### 3.6.4 Plan 4

Customers may enroll in Plan 4 until June 1, 2006.

Available on a grandfathered basis to customers transferred from Touch America.

Plan 4 is a residential service. It provides Outbound 1+ switched calling. Calls are billed in 60 second increments.

Rates:

### **Outbound 1+ Switched**

Monthly	
Minutes of Use	Rates
0 – 999	\$0.090
1,000 - 1,999	0.085
2,000 - 2,999	0.077
3,000 - 3,999	0.072
4,000 - 4,999	0.069
5,000 - 5,999	0.068
6,000 – 6,999	0.063
7,000 - 7,999	0.054
8,000 - 8,999	0.050
9,000 +	0.037

Directory Assistance: Plan 4 customers will be charged \$0.60 per call for intrastate Directory Assistance calls.

# 3.6 Rates and Charges

#### 3.6.5 Plan 5

Customers may enroll in Plan 5 until June 1, 2006.

Available on a grandfathered basis to customers transferred from Touch America.

Plan 5 is a residential service. It provides Outbound 1+ switched calling and Inbound toll free calling. Calls are billed in 60 second increments.

Rates:

### Outbound 1+ Switched:

Monthly Minutes of Use	Rate
0 - 999	\$0.0800
1,000 - 1,999	0.0744
2,000 - 2,999	0.0680
3,000 - 3,999	0.0600
5,000 - 5,999	0.0560
6,000 - 6,999	0.0520
4,000 – 4,999	0.0504
7,000 – 7,999	0.0480
8,000 +	0.0440

**Inbound Toll Free: \$0.18** 

Monthly fee: \$2.50

Directory Assistance: Plan 5 customers will be charged \$0.60 per call for intrastate

Directory Assistance calls.

## 3.6 Rates and Charges

### 3.6.6 Plan 6

Customers may enroll in Plan 6 until June 1, 2006.

Available on a grandfathered basis to customers transferred from Touch America.

Plan 6 is a switched plan of long distance services available to residential customers. Plan 6 Option plans include the following services: Outbound 1+ switched and Inbound toll-free services. Calls are billed in 60 second increments.

Rates:

#### **Outbound 1+ Switched**

Monthly		
Minutes of Use	Rates	
0 - 2,999		\$0.070
3,000 - 5,999		0.068
6,000 - 8,999		0.063
9,000 - 11,999		0.054
12,000 +		0.050

**Inbound Toll Free: \$0.10** 

Monthly fee: \$4.95

Directory Assistance: Plan 6 customers will be charged \$0.60 per call for intrastate

Directory Assistance calls.

# 3.6 Rates and Charges

#### 3.6.7 Plan 7

Customers may enroll in Plan 7 until June 1, 2006.

Available on a grandfathered basis to customers transferred from Touch America.

Plan 7 is a small business switched long distance service offering consisting of 1+ outbound and toll free inbound service. Calls are billed in 6 second increments.

Rates:

### **Outbound 1+ Switched**

Monthly Minutes of Use	Rate
0 – 999	\$0.1150
1,000 - 1,999	0.1093
2,000 - 2,999	0.1081
3,000 - 3,999	0.1070
5,000 - 5,999	0.0978
6,000 - 6,999	0.0943
4,000 – 4,999	0.1035
7,000 – 7,999	0.0932
8,000 - 8,999	0.0920
9,000 – 9,999	0.0874
10,000 - 10,999	0.0863
11,000 – 11,999	0.0751
12,000 - 12,999	0.0727
13,000 – 13,999	0.0646
14,000 +	0.0472

**Inbound Toll Free: \$0.1299** 

Directory Assistance: Plan 7 customers will be charged \$0.60 per call for intrastate Directory Assistance calls.

# 3.6 Rates and Charges

### 3.6.8 Plan 8

Customers may enroll in Plan 8 until June 1, 2006.

Available on a grandfathered basis to customers transferred from Touch America.

Plan 8 is a switched long distance offering of services available to business/commercial customers. Plan 8 includes the following services: 1+ outbound and calling card services. Outbound 1+ switched calls are billed in 6 second increments. Calling card calls are billed for a 60 second minimum increment and 6 second additional increments.

Rates

### **Outbound 1+ Switched**

Monthly Minutes of Use	Rate
0 - 999	\$0.0850
1,000 - 1,999	0.0808
2,000 - 2,999	0.0805
3,000 - 3,999	0.0765
4,000 - 4,999	0.0723
5,000 – 5,999	0.0683
6,000 - 6,999	0.0680
7,000 – 7,999	0.0638
8,000 - 8,999	0.0595
9,000 – 9,999	0.0566
10,000 - 10,999	0.0536
11,000 +	0.0509

Calling Card: \$0.10

Directory Assistance: Plan 8 customers will be charged \$0.60 per call for intrastate Directory Assistance calls.

## 3.6 Rates and Charges

## 3.6.9 Plan 9

Customers may enroll in Plan 9 until June 1, 2006.

Available on a grandfathered basis to customers transferred from Touch America.

Plan 9 is a residential service. It provides Outbound 1+ switched calling. Calls are billed in 60 second increments.

Monthly Minutes of Use	Rates
0 – 999	\$0.090
1,000 - 1,999	0.080
2,000 - 2,999	0.077
3,000 - 3,999	0.072
4,000 - 4,999	0.069
5,000 – 5,999	0.054
6,000 - 6,999	0.050
7,000 +	0.037

Directory Assistance: Plan 9 customers will be charged \$0.60 per call for intrastate Directory Assistance calls.

# 3.6 Rates and Charges

## 3.6.10 Plan 10

Customers may enroll in Plan 10 until June 1, 2006.

Available on a grandfathered basis to customers transferred from Touch America.

Plan 10 is a small business service that provides Inbound toll free calling. Calls are billed in 6 second increments.

Monthly Minutes of Use	Rate
0 - 999	\$0.1400
1,000 - 1,999	0.1150
2,000 - 2,999	0.1080
3,000 - 3,999	0.1039
4,000 – 4,999	0.0979
5,000 – 5,999	0.0874
6,000 – 6,999	0.0863
7,000 - 7,999	0.0850
8,000 - 8,999	0.0809
9,000 – 9,999	0.0759
10,000 - 10,999	0.0723
11,000 – 11,999	0.0649
12,000 – 12,999	0.0638
13,000 – 13,999	0.0614
14,000 – 14,999	0.0606
15,000 – 15,999	0.0599
16,000 – 16,999	0.0566
17,000 – 17,999	0.0525
18,000 - 18,999	0.0509
19,000 – 19,999	0.0485
20,000 - 20,999	0.0445
21,000 +	0.0331

Monthly access fee:

\$2.50

# 3.6 Rates and Charges

## 3.6.11 Plan 11

Customers may enroll in Plan 11 until June 1, 2006.

Available on a grandfathered basis to customers transferred from Touch America.

Plan 11 is a residential service that provides Inbound toll free calling. Calls are billed in 60 second increments.

Monthly Minutes of Use	Rate
0 - 999	\$0.077
1,000 - 1,999	0.070
2,000 +	0.068

Monthly access fee:

\$2.50

# 3.6 Rates and Charges

### 3.6.12 Plan 12

Customers may enroll in Plan 12 until June 1, 2006.

Plan 12 is a small business service that provides Outbound 1+, Inbound toll free and calling card service. Outbound 1+ and Inbound toll free usage are billed for an 18 second minimum increment and 6 second additional increments. Calling card usage is billed in 60 second increments.

### **Outbound 1+ Switched**

Monthly Minutes of Use	Rates
0 - 999	\$0.1126
1,000 - 1,999	0.0998
2,000 - 2,999	0.0896
3,000 - 3,999	0.0844
4,000 - 4,999	0.0813
5,000 – 5,999	0.0784
6,000 +	0.0757

A monthly access fee of \$2.50 applies if monthly usage is less than \$50.00

### **Inbound Toll Free**

Monthly Minutes of Use	Rates
0 – 999	\$0.1246
1,000 - 1,999	0.1105
2,000 - 2,999	0.0992
3,000 - 3,999	0.0935
4,000 - 4,999	0.0900
5,000 - 5,999	0.0868
6,000 +	0.0838

A monthly fee of \$1.00 applies.

Calling Card: \$0.099

Directory Assistance: Plan 12 customers will be charged \$0.95 for intrastate Directory Assistance calls.

# 3.6 Rates and Charges

### 3.6.13 Plan 13

Customers may enroll in Plan 13 until June 1, 2006.

Plan 13 is a small business service that provides Outbound 1+ and Inbound toll free service. Outbound 1+ and Inbound toll free usage are billed for an 18 second minimum increment and 6 second additional increments.

## Outbound 1+ Switched

Monthly Minutes of Use	Rates
0 - 999	\$0.1906
1,000 - 1,999	0.1730
2,000 - 2,999	0.1583
3,000 - 3,999	0.1506
4,000 - 4,999	0.1459
5,000 - 5,999	0.1415
6,000 +	0.1374

A monthly access fee of \$2.50 applies if monthly usage is less than \$50.00

### **Inbound Toll Free**

Monthly Minutes of Use	Rates
0 - 999	\$0.1923
1,000 - 1,999	0.1745
2,000 - 2,999	0.1597
3,000 - 3,999	0.1520
4,000 – 4,999	0.1472
5,000 – 5,999	0.1428
6,000 +	0.1386

A monthly fee of \$1.00 applies.

Directory Assistance: Plan 13 customers will be charged \$0.95 for intrastate Directory Assistance calls.

### 3.6 Rates and Charges

### 3.6.14 Plan 14

Customers may enroll in Plan 14 until June 1, 2006.

Plan 14 is a small business service that provides Outbound 1+ and Inbound toll free service. Outbound 1+ and Inbound toll free usage are billed for an 18 second minimum increment and 6 second additional increments.

### **Outbound 1+ Switched**

Monthly Minutes of Use	Rates
0 – 999	\$0.1126
1,000 - 1,999	0.0998
2,000 - 2,999	0.0896
3,000 - 3,999	0.0844
4,000 - 4,999	0.0813
5,000 - 5,999	0.0784
6,000 +	0.0757

A monthly access fee of \$2.50 applies if monthly usage is less than \$50.00

### **Inbound Toll Free**

Monthly Minutes of Use	Rates
0 - 999	\$0.1246
1,000 – 1,999	0.1105
2,000 - 2,999	0.0992
3,000 - 3,999	0.0935
4,000 - 4,999	0.0900
5,000 – 5,999	0.0868
6,000 +	0.0838

A monthly fee of \$1.00 applies.

Directory Assistance: Plan 14 customers will be charged \$0.95 for intrastate Directory Assistance calls.

## 3.6 Rates and Charges

### 3.6.15 Plan 15

Customers may enroll in Plan 15 until June 1, 2006.

Plan 15 is a residential/small business service that provides Outbound 1+, Inbound toll free and calling card service at flat rates. Calls are billed in 60 second increments.

Outbound 1+ Switched:

\$0.099

A monthly access fee of \$2.99 applies if monthly usage is less than \$20.00

**Inbound Toll-Free:** 

\$0.099

A monthly fee of \$1.00 applies

Calling Card:

\$0.099

Directory Assistance: Plan 15 customers will be charged \$0.95 per call for intrastate Directory Assistance.

## 3.6 Rates and Charges

### 3.6.16 Plan 16

Customers may enroll in Plan 16 until June 1, 2006.

Plan 16 is a small business service that provides Outbound 1+, Inbound toll free and calling card service, based on monthly usage and mileage. Customers must meet the minimum volume usage requirement, or they will be charged the difference. Outbound 1+ and Inbound toll free calls are billed in 6 second increments. Calling card calls are billed in 60 second increments.

#### Outbound 1+ Dedicated:

Monthly			
Minutes of Use	Tie	r Called/Rate	es
	Α	В	C
0 - 999	\$0.0603	\$0.2801	\$0.2057
1,000 - 1,999	0.0534	0.2482	0.1823
2,000 - 2,999	0.0480	0.2229	0.1637
3,000 - 3,999	0.0452	0.2100	0.1543
4,000 - 4,999	0.0436	0.2023	0.1485
5,000 - 5,999	0.0420	0.1950	0.1432
6,000 - 6,999	0.0405	0.1883	0.1383
7,000 - 7,999	0.0392	0.1820	0.1337
8,000 - 8,999	0.0379	0.1762	0.1294
9,000 +	0.0367	0.1707	0.1253

#### **Inbound Toll Free:**

Monthly			
Minutes of Use	Origin	nating Tier/R	ates
	Α	В	C
0 - 999	\$0.0555	\$0.1624	\$0.1532
1,000 - 1,999	0.0492	0.1439	0.1358
2,000 - 2,999	0.0442	0.1293	0.1219
3,000 - 3,999	0.0417	0.1218	0.1149
4,000 - 4,999	0.0401	0.1173	0.1106
5,000 - 5,999	0.0387	0.1131	0.1067
6,000 - 6,999	0.0373	0.1092	0.1030
7,000 - 7,999	0.0361	0.1056	0.0996
8,000 - 8,999	0.0349	0.1022	0.0964
9,000 +	0.0338	0.0990	0.0934

A monthly fee of \$1.00 applies.

Calling Card: \$0.099

Directory Assistance: Plan 16 customers will be charged \$0.85 for intrastate Directory Assistance calls.

Issued: July 23, 2012 Effective: August 2, 2012

Paul Jarman, President 7730 S. Union Park Avenue, Suite 500 Midvale, Utah 84047

## 3.6 Rates and Charges

#### 3.6.17 Plan 17

Plan 17 is a small business service that provides Outbound 1+, Inbound toll free and calling card service. Customers must meet their minimum usage requirement, or they will be charged the difference. Outbound 1+ and Inbound toll free usage are billed in 6 second increments. Calling Card usage is billed in 60 second increments.

### **Outbound 1+ Dedicated**

Rates
\$0.1577
0.1397
0.1255
0.1182
0.1139
0.1098
0.1060
0.1025
0.0992
0.0961

## **Inbound Toll Free:**

Monthly Minutes of Use	Rates
0 - 1,999	\$0.1471
2,000 - 3,999	0.1304
4,000 – 5,999	0.1171
6,000 – 7,999	0.1103
8,000 – 9,999	0.1062
10,000 - 11,999	0.1024
12,000 –13,999	0.0989
14,000 - 15,999	0.0956
16,000 – 17,999	0.0925
18,000 +	0.0896

A monthly fee of \$1.00 applies.

Calling Card: \$0.099

Directory Assistance: Plan 17 customers will be charged \$0.85 for intrastate Directory Assistance calls.

## 3.6 Rates and Charges

### 3.6.18 Plan 18

Plan 18 is a small business service that provides Outbound 1+, Inbound toll free and calling card service. Customers must meet their minimum usage requirement, or they will be charged the difference. Outbound 1+ and Inbound toll free usage are billed in 6 second increments. Calling Card usage is billed in 60 second increments.

### **Outbound 1+ Dedicated**

Monthly Minutes of Use	Rates
0 - 1,999	\$0.0741
2,000 - 3,999	0.0657
4,000 - 5,999	0.0590
6,000 - 7,999	0.0556
8,000 – 9,999	0.0535
10,000 - 11,999	0.0516
12,000 –13,999	0.0498
14,000 - 15,999	0.0482
16,000 – 17,999	0.0466
18,000 +	0.0452

### **Inbound Toll Free:**

Monthly Minutes of Use	Rates
0 - 1,999	\$0.0836
2,000 - 3,999	0.0741
4,000 – 5,999	0.0665
6,000 - 7,999	0.0627
8,000 – 9,999	0.0604
10,000 – 11,999	0.0582
12,000 –13,999	0.0562
14,000 - 15,999	0.0543
16,000 – 17,999	0.0526
18,000 +	0.0509

A monthly fee of \$1.00 applies.

Calling Card: \$0.099

Directory Assistance: Plan 18 customers will be charged \$0.85 for intrastate Directory Assistance calls.

## 3.6 Rates and Charges

### 3.6.19 Plan 19

Customers may enroll in Plan 19 until June 1, 2006.

Plan 19 is a small business service that provides Outbound 1+, Inbound toll free and calling card service. Outbound 1+ and Inbound toll free usage are billed for an 18 second minimum increment and 6 second additional increments. Calling card usage is billed in 60 second increments.

### Outbound 1+ Switched

Monthly Minutes of Use	Rates
0 - 999	\$0.1906
1,000 - 1,999	0.1730
2,000 - 2,999	0.1583
3,000 - 3,999	0.1506
4,000 - 4,999	0.1459
5,000 - 5,999	0.1415
6,000 +	0.1374

A monthly access fee of \$2.50 applies if monthly usage is less than \$50.00

### Inbound Toll Free

Monthly Minutes of Use	Rates
0 - 999	\$0.1923
1,000 - 1,999	0.1745
2,000 - 2,999	0.1597
3,000 - 3,999	0.1520
4,000 - 4,999	0.1472
5,000 - 5,999	0.1428
6,000 +	0.1386

A monthly fee of \$1.00 applies.

Calling Card: \$0.099

Directory Assistance: Plan 19 customers will be charged \$0.95 for intrastate Directory Assistance calls.

# 3.6 Rates and Charges

### 3.6.20 Plan 20

Plan 20 is available to all customers. Plan 20 includes Outbound 1+, Inbound Toll Free and Calling Card service. Customers must meet their minimum usage requirement or they will be charged the difference. Outbound 1+ and Inbound Toll Free usage are billed for a 30-second minimum increment and 6-second additional increments thereafter. Calling card usage is billed in 60-second increments.

Outbound 1+ Switched	Monthly Minutes of Use	Per Minute Rates
	0 - 999	0.1663
	1,000 - 1,999	0.1506
	2,000 - 2,999	0.1407
	3,000 - 3,999	0.1274
	4,000 - 4,999	0.1267
	5,000 - 5,999	0.1164
	6,000 - 6,999	0.0755
	7,000 - 7,999	0.0683
	8,000 +	0.0625
Inbound Toll Free	Monthly Minutes of Use	Per Minute Rates
	0 - 999	0.1808
	1,000 - 1,999	0.1637
	2,000 - 2,999	0.1530
	3,000 - 3,999	0.1385
	4,000 - 4,999	0.1378
	5,000 - 5,999	0.1266
	6,000 - 6,999	0.0821

A monthly fee of \$1.00 per assigned toll-free number applies.

Calling Card: \$0.099

Directory Assistance: Customers will be charged \$0.95 per call for intrastate directory Assistance calls.

0.0743

0.0680

Issued: July 23, 2012 Effective: August 2, 2012

7,000 - 7,999

8.000 +

# 3.6 Rates and Charges

### 3.6.21 Plan 21

Plan 21 is available to all customers. Plan 21 includes Outbound 1+, Inbound Toll Free and Calling Card service. Customers must meet their minimum revenue commitment or they will be charged the difference. Outbound 1+ and Inbound Toll Free usage are billed for a 30-second minimum increment and 6-second additional increments thereafter. Calling card usage is billed in 60-second increments.

Outbound 1+ Switched	Monthly Revenue Commitment	Per Minute Rates
	\$0 - \$29.99	0.1963
	\$30 - \$99.99	0.1763
	\$100 - \$149.99	0.1606
	\$150 - \$199.99	0.1507
	\$200 - \$249.99	0.1374
	\$250 - \$299.99	0.1367
	\$300 - \$349.99	0.1264
	\$350 - \$399.99	0.0855
	\$400 - \$499.99	0.0783
	\$500 +	0.0725
Outbound 1+ Switched	Monthly Revenue Commitment	Per Minute Rates
Outbound 1+ Switched	Monthly Revenue Commitment \$0 - \$29.99	Per Minute Rates 0.2108
Outbound 1+ Switched		
Outbound 1+ Switched	\$0 - \$29.99	0.2108
Outbound 1+ Switched	\$0 - \$29.99 \$30 - \$99.99	0.2108 0.1908
Outbound 1+ Switched	\$0 - \$29.99 \$30 - \$99.99 \$100 - \$149.99	0.2108 0.1908 0.1737
Outbound 1+ Switched	\$0 - \$29.99 \$30 - \$99.99 \$100 - \$149.99 \$150 - \$199.99	0.2108 0.1908 0.1737 0.1630
Outbound 1+ Switched	\$0 - \$29.99 \$30 - \$99.99 \$100 - \$149.99 \$150 - \$199.99 \$200 - \$249.99	0.2108 0.1908 0.1737 0.1630 0.1485
Outbound 1+ Switched	\$0 - \$29.99 \$30 - \$99.99 \$100 - \$149.99 \$150 - \$199.99 \$200 - \$249.99 \$250 - \$299.99	0.2108 0.1908 0.1737 0.1630 0.1485 0.1478
Outbound 1+ Switched	\$0 - \$29.99 \$30 - \$99.99 \$100 - \$149.99 \$150 - \$199.99 \$200 - \$249.99 \$250 - \$299.99 \$300 - \$349.99	0.2108 0.1908 0.1737 0.1630 0.1485 0.1478 0.1366
Outbound 1+ Switched	\$0 - \$29.99 \$30 - \$99.99 \$100 - \$149.99 \$150 - \$199.99 \$200 - \$249.99 \$250 - \$299.99 \$300 - \$349.99 \$350 - \$399.99	0.2108 0.1908 0.1737 0.1630 0.1485 0.1478 0.1366 0.0921

A monthly fee of \$1.00 per assigned toll-free number applies.

Calling Card: \$0.099

Directory Assistance: Customers will be charged \$0.95 per call for intrastate directory Assistance calls.

# 3.7 Public Telephone Surcharge

In order to recover the Company's expenses to comply with the FCC's pay telephone compensation plan effective on October 7, 1997 (FCC 97-371), an undiscountable per call charge is applicable to all interstate, intrastate and international calls that originate from any domestic pay telephone used to access the Company's services. This surcharge, which is in addition to standard tariffed usage charges and any applicable service charges and surcharges associated with the Company's service, applies for the use of the instrument used to access the Company service and is unrelated to the Company's service accessed from the pay telephone.

Pay telephones include coin-operated and coinless phones owned by local telephone companies, independent companies and other interexchange carriers. The Public Pay Telephone Surcharge applies to the initial completed call and any reoriginated call (i.e., using the "#" symbol).

Whenever possible, the Public Pay Telephone Surcharge will appear on the same invoice containing the usage charges for the surcharged call. In cases where proper pay telephone coding digits are not transmitted to the Company prior to completion of a call, the Public Pay Telephone Surcharge may be billed on a subsequent invoice after the Company has obtained information from a carrier that the originating station is an eligible pay telephone.

The Public Pay Telephone Surcharge does not apply to calls placed from pay telephones at which the Customer pays for service by inserting coins during the progress of the call.

## 3.7.1 Public Telephone Surcharge

Rate per Call

\$0.55

#### **SECTION 4 - MISCELLANEOUS**

### 4.1 General

Each Customer is charged individually for each call placed through the Company. Charges may vary by service offering, class of call, time of day, day of week, class of call and/or call duration.

## 4.2 Late Payment Charge

The company will charge a one-time 1.5% late payment fee on all invoices not paid by the due date identified on the Company bill.

# 4.3 Return Check Charge

The Company will assess a return check charge of up to \$20.00 whenever a check or draft presented for payment of service is not accepted by the institution on which it is written. This charge applies each time a check is returned to the Company by a bank for insufficient funds.

### 4.4 In-State Connection Fee

A monthly service charge will be applied to each intra-state long distance Customer's account to recover the Company's cost of LEC Network Access charges. This monthly charge is applied if a Customer has \$0.01 or more of new billable charges on their bill, including, but not limited to, monthly recurring charges, or minimum usage charges. This charge does not contribute towards any applicable minimum monthly charge. This charge is not applied to customers who also subscribe to Company's local exchange services. Customers in Lifeline programs are exempt from this service charge.

Monthly Charge \$1.63

In-State Connection Fee (ISCF)

## 4.5 In-State Cost Recovery Charge

A monthly service charge will be applied to each intra-state long distance Customer's account in order to recover certain costs associated with the Company's compliance with annual regulatory compliance fees, foreign corporation maintenance and other costs. This monthly charge is applied if a Customer has \$0.01 or more of new billable charges on their bill, including, but not limited to, monthly recurring charges, or minimum usage charges. This charge applies strictly to intrastate usage. This charge does not contribute towards any applicable minimum monthly charge. Customers in Lifeline programs are exempt from this charge.

In-State Cost Recovery Charge (ISCRC)

Amount

2.99% of intrastate usage

### **SECTION 5 - PROMOTIONS**

#### 5.1 Promotions - General

From time to time the Company shall, at its option, promote subscription or stimulate network usage by offering to waive some of all of the nonrecurring or recurring charges for the Customer (if eligible) of target services for a limited duration, not to exceed 90 days, or by offering premiums or refunds of equivalent value. Such promotions shall be made available to all similarly situated Customers in the target market area. All promotions will be filed with and approved by the Commission prior to offering them to Customers.

### **5.2** Demonstration of Calls

From time to time the Company shall demonstrate service by providing free test calls of up to four minutes duration over its network.

#### **SECTION 6 - CONTRACT SERVICES**

### 6.1 General

At the option of the Company, service may be offered on a contract basis to meet specialized requirements of the Customer not contemplated in this tariff. The terms of each contract shall be mutually agreed upon between the Customer and Company and may include discounts off of rates contained herein, waiver of recurring or nonrecurring charges, charges for specially designed and constructed services not contained in the Company's general service offerings, or other customized features. The terms of the contract may be based partially or completely on the term and volume commitment, type of originating or terminating access, mixture of services or other distinguishing features. Service shall be available to all similarly situated Customers for six months after the initial offering to the first contract Customer for any given set of terms.

Each contract will be filed with the Nebraska Public Service Commission.